

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE G. MURPHY, PETITIONER

v.

JEFFREY H. BECK,
SUCCESSOR AGENT FOR SOUTHEAST BANK, N.A.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM F. KROENER, II
General Counsel
JACK D. SMITH
Deputy General Counsel
ANN S. DUROSS
Assistant General Counsel
ROBERT D. MCGILICUDDY
Supervisory Counsel
J. SCOTT WATSON
Counsel
Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20429

SETH P. WAXMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
GREGORY G. GARRE
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Congress has not abrogated the longstanding federal common law doctrine established by <i>D'Oench</i> and its progeny	8
A. The common law <i>D'Oench</i> doctrine is longstanding and woven into the fabric of federal banking law	10
B. Neither the 1950 Act nor FIRREA abrogated the common law <i>D'Oench</i> doctrine	15
C. Neither <i>O'Melveny</i> nor <i>Atherton</i> justifies the conclusion that Congress has abrogated the <i>D'Oench</i> doctrine	22
II. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the common law <i>D'Oench</i> doctrine bars peti- tioner's claims	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrew D. Taylor Trust v. Security Trust Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 844 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	9
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	5, 7, 8, 23-24
<i>Beighley v. FDIC</i> :	
676 F. Supp. 130 (N.D. Tex. 1987)	13
868 F.2d 776 (5th Cir. 1989)	12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bowen v. FDIC</i> , 915 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	9
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	8, 13, 22
<i>Briggs v. Spaulding</i> , 141 U.S. 132 (1891)	23
<i>British Columbia Inv. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1217 (S.D. Cal. 1976)	12
<i>Brookside Assocs. v. Rifkin</i> , 49 F.3d 490 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Castleglen, Inc. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Chetwood, Ex parte</i> , 165 U.S. 443 (1897)	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	8, 18-19
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dominguez v. FDIC</i> , 90 F.R.D. 595 (D. P.R. 1981)	12
<i>FDIC v. Alker</i> , 151 F.2d 907 (3d Cir. 1945), cert. denied, 327 U.S. 799 (1946)	11
<i>FDIC v. First Nat'l Fin. Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>FDIC v. Hoover-Morris Enter.</i> , 642 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>FDIC v. General Inv., Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 1061 (E.D. Wis. 1981)	12
<i>FDIC v. McClanahan</i> , 795 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>FDIC v. Oehlert</i> , 252 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1977)	12
<i>FDIC v. Van Laanen</i> , 769 F.2d 666 (10th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>FDIC v. Vineyard</i> , 346 F. Supp. 489 (N.D. Tex. 1972)	12
<i>Firstsouth, F.A. v. Aqua Constr., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 441 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>FSLIC v. Kearney Trust Co.</i> , 151 F.2d 720 (8th Cir. 1945)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FSLIC v. Lafayette Inv. Props., Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>FSLIC v. Maio</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1039 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	13
<i>FSLIC v. Sandor</i> , 684 F. Supp. 403 (D.V.I. 1988)	13
<i>FSLIC v. Two Rivers Assocs., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 1267 (11th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	9
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	9
<i>Hall v. FDIC</i> , 920 F.2d 334 (6th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1231 (1991)	14, 29
<i>Inn at Saratoga Assocs. v. FDIC</i> , 60 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	9, 18
<i>Jackson v. FDIC</i> , 981 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987)	13, 26, 29
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953)	10, 25
<i>Mainland Sav. Ass'n v. Riverfront Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 872 F.2d 955 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 890 (1989)	13
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	5
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.</i> , 83 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 1996), vacated, 519 U.S. 1087 (1997), reinstated, 120 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1093 (1998)	21, 28-29
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	27
<i>North Ark. Med. Ctr. v. Barrett</i> , 962 F.2d 780 (8th Cir. 1992)	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	19
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	4, 7, 8, 23, 24
<i>OPS Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 992 F.2d 306 (11th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	27
<i>Porras v. Petroplex Sav. Ass'n</i> , 903 F.2d 379 (5th Cir. 1990)	29-30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	19
<i>Timberland Design, Inc. v. First Serv. Bank for Sav.</i> , 932 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	6, 7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	14
Statutes:	
Federal Deposit Insurance Act, ch. 967, 64 Stat.	
873 (12 U.S.C. 1811 <i>et seq.</i>)	11
12 U.S.C. 1821(d) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
12 U.S.C. 1821(d)(9)(A)	1, 2, 6, 13, 17, 21, 22, 26
12 U.S.C. 1823(c)(2)	2
12 U.S.C. 1823(c)(4)(A)	2
12 U.S.C. 1823(e) (1952)	6, 11, 17
12 U.S.C. 1823(e)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 1823(e)(2)	14
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	
	4, 7, 13-14, 19, 20, 24
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-320, § 113(m), 96 Stat. 1474	
	12

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Riegle Community Development and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325,	
108 Stat. 2160	14
12 U.S.C. 197	4, 29
12 U.S.C. 197(a)	29
28 U.S.C. 1404(a)	4
Miscellaneous:	
62 Fed. Reg. 5984 (1997)	2, 20, 22, 26
H.R. 5811, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	11
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5811 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 81st Cong., 1st & 2d Sess. (1949 & 1950)</i>	
	11, 20
<i>Hearing on S. 648 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i>	
	2, 15, 27, 28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 54, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1989)	14, 17, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 681, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1990)	19
S. Rep. No. 19, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	19
S. 648, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	14, 15
